AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE DATE AND MANNER OF HOLDING A SPECIAL ELECTION IN THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, ON THE 18TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1963, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL VOTERS OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, FOR THEIR ADOPTION OR REJECTION A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER IX OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, BY THE ADDITION THERETO OF SECTION 52 AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY TO ISSUE AND SELL GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY TO PROVIDE FUNDS TO ACQUIRE REAL PROPERTY AS A COMMUNITY CENTER AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: SPECIAL ELECTION CALLED

That in the manner provided by law and in this Ordinance and for the purpose set forth herein, a special election shall be held in the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 18th day of September, 1963, commencing at the hour of 8:00 a.m., and continuing until the hour of 8:00 p.m. of said day.

Section 2: DESIGNATION OF POLLING PLACES

The following are hereby designated as the voting places of the said election:

First Ward - Maple School Second Ward - City Hall Third Ward - Waverly School

Section 3: JUDGES AND CLERKS

The judges and clerks of the election shall be appointed by the City Recorder of the City of Albany and said judges and clerks shall qualify by subscribing to an oath in the manner and form provided by law and in the event that any judge or clerk who shall have been appointed shall fail to attend, then those judges and clerks present shall elect another to act in his place.

Section 4: NOTICE

The City Recorder shall cause notice of the said special election to be given by publication thereof in the Albany Democrat Herald, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Albany, Oregon, once a week for two successive weeks; first publication to be within thirty (30) days next preceding the date of the special election, said notice shall state the time, voting places and a statement of the substance of the proposed charter amendment.

Section 5: NOTICE OF ELECTION -- FORM

The City Recorder, in addition to the notice required by Section 4, shall cause to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places within each of the three (3) wards comprising the City of Albany, at least ten (10) days before the date of the special election, a notice of the special election shall be in the following form:

"SPECIAL ELECTION NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that on September 18, 1963, at the in the unit the Ward, in the City of Albany, Oregon, a special election will be held concerning a measure for the amendment of the Charter of the City of Albany as follows:

'AN ACT to amend the Charter of the City of Albany, Oregon, by amending Chapter IX to authorize the Mayor and the Council of the City of Albany to acquire property located in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, bounded as follows:

On the North by Third Avenue, On the South by Fourth Avenue, On the West by Railroad Street, and On the East by Jackson Street,

and remodel the buildings located thereon for the purpose of a community center building and to issue general obligation bonds of the City of Albany in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$495,000.00 the proceeds of which shall be used to pay the cost of acquiring said real property and remodeling the same.'

A special election shall be held from 8:00 in the morning and will continue until 8:00 in the afternoon.

DATED this _____ day of August, 1963.

/s/ Ernest Isham, City Recorder"

Section 6: PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO VOTERS

At the said special election, a proposed amendment to the Charter of the City of Albany shall be submitted to the legal voters, for their adoption or rejection, as hereinafter set forth in Section 7.

Section 7: BALLOT TITLE

The ballot title of the proposed Charter amendment submitted to the voters shall be as follows:

"CHARTER AMENDMENT SUBMITTED TO THE PEOPLE BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY

'AN ACT to amend the Charter of the City of Albany, Oregon, by amending the Chapter IX to authorize the Mayor and the Council of the City of Albany to acquire property located in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, bounded as follows:

On the North by Third Avenue, On the South by Fourth Avenue, On the West by Railroad Street, and On the East by Jackson Street,

and remodel the buildings located thereon for the purpose of a community center building and to issue and sell general obligation bonds of the City of Albany in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$495,000.00 the proceeds of which shall be used to pay the cost of acquiring said real property and remodeling the same.'"

Mark an "X" between the Number and Answer voted for:

Shall the above be adopted

Section 8: EMERGENCY CLAUSE

Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Albany, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: July 24, 1963

Approved by the Mayor: July 24, 1963

Mayor

Effective Date: July 24, 1963

ATTEST:

City Recorder